## **RESOLUTION NO.**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT WITH THE KENTUCKY COUNTIES OF ANDERSON, BOURBON, BOYLE, CLARK, ESTILL, FRANKLIN, GARRARD, HARRISON, JESSAMINE, LINCOLN, MADISON, MERCER, NICHOLAS, POWELL, SCOTT AND WOODFORD, FOR THE CONTINUED OPERATION OF AND PARTICIPATION IN THE BLUEGRASS WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute the Interlocal Cooperative Agreement, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with the Kentucky Counties of Anderson, Bourbon, Boyle, Clark, Estill, Franklin, Garrard, Harrison, Jessamine, Lincoln, Madison, Mercer, Nicholas, Powell, Scott and Woodford, for the continued operation of and participation in the Bluegrass Workforce Investment Board.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL \_\_\_\_-15\_MKH\_ejo\_X:\Cases\CAO\15-LE0001\LEG\00493259.DOC